incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was ranging from 4.35%
– 9.74%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal to the lease
liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments.

The Group as lessor
The Group leases some of the properties. The accounting policies applicable to the Group as lessor
remain substantially unchanged from those under IAS 17 Leases.

SHANDONG GOLD MINING CO., LTD.148

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

2.1.3 Changes in the principal accounting policies and disclosures (Continued)
(b) New or amendments to standards effective for the annual periods beginning on or after 1

January 2019 (Continued)
Impacts on adoption of IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)
The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 Leases at 1 January 2019. Line
items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at
1 January

2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Right-of-use assets (i), (ii) and (iii) – 436,043 436,043
Land use rights (i) 340,242 (340,242) –
Other non-current assets (ii) 538,572 (15,614) 522,958
Lease liabilities – current portion (iii) – (37,931) (37,931)
Lease liabilities

– non-current portion (iii) – (42,256) (42,256)

Notes:

(i) Land use rights of approximately RMB340,242,000, representing the upfront payments for leasehold lands in the
PRC, were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

(ii) Prepaid rentals of approximately RMB15,614,000 included in the other non-current assets were reclassified to
right-of-use assets.

(iii) In addition to the notes (i) and (ii) above, as at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets were recognised and measured
at the same amount of lease liabilities of approximately RMB80,187,000.

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, the Group as a lessee is required to split rentals paid

[…]

For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note. The Group cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated
on the fluctuation of LIBOR arising from the Group’s borrowings raised by the subsidiary of the
Company located in Hong Kong.

Other than those mentioned above, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially
independent of changes in the market interest rates.

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for
borrowings with variable interests rate at the end of the reporting period. The analysis is prepared
assuming those borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the
whole year. A 50 basis points (2018: 50 basis points) increase or decrease is used when reporting
interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis points higher (11,748) (12,233)
Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis points lower 11,748 12,233

(iii) Other price risk
The Group engages in gold mining and refining operations and is exposed to commodity price risk
related to price volatility of gold from the gold leasing contracts. Regarding this price risk, the Group,
at the same time, entered gold futures and forward contracts at the pre-determined gold price, to
minimise the fluctuation of gold price arising from the gold leasing contracts.

In addition, the Group is exposed to equity price risk through its listed investment included in
financial assets at FVTPL. The management of the Group has appointed a special team to monitor